Agreement that Beijing Caiyun has terminated the existing share option plan and all outstanding share options
thereunder. Since no option has been granted and exercised under the ESOP as at the date of this announcement,

4

unless otherwise specified, the percentage figures relating to Duomi Music referred in this announcement is
based on the assumption that no option has been granted and exercised under the ESOP.

Completion:

Completion shall take place following all condition precedents having been fulfilled. The shareholding
structure of Duomi Music before and after completion of the Duomi Music Share Subscription Agreement is as
follows:-

Shareholders

of Duomi
Music

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Duomi
Music Share Subscription
Agreement (assuming no
option under ESOP has

been exercised)

Immediately after completion of the
Duomi Music Share Subscription

Agreement (assuming options under
ESOP to subscribe for up to 14,755,218

Shares of Dumoi Music have been granted
and exercised in full)

 Number
of Shares
of Duomi

Music

Approximate
percentage

Number of
Shares of
Duomi
Music

Approximate
percentage

Number of Shares of
Duomi Music

Approximate
percentage

Mr. Feng 100* 100% 0 0% 0 0%

Phoenix Success - - 36,393,360 42.69% 36,393,360 36.39%

Bile Investments - - 3,264,694 3.83% 3,264,694 3.26%

Fortune Sail
Investment - - 35,435,640 41.57% 35,435,640 35.44%

Founders’
Designated

Entities
- - 10,151,088 11.91% 10,151,088 10.15%

ESOP holders   NA
 NA 14,755,218 14.76%

Total 100 100% 85,244,782 100% 100,000,000 100%

Note*:  The existing 100 Shares of Duomi Music held by Mr. Feng as at the date of this announcement shall be transferred to the

Founders’ Designated Entities upon completion of the Duomi Music Share Subscription Agreement.

The Duomi Music Share Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder
including but not limited to the subscription by Phoenix Success of the 36,393,360 Subscription Shares
(representing 42.69% of the enlarged share capital of Duomi Music) may or may not proceed to
completion and Shareholders and prospective investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in